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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.401                      

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS UNDER PM-KISAN SCHEME 
 

401.  SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 

 
(a)  the total funds transferred to the farmers under the PM-KISAN Scheme that provides 
income support to land-holding farmers. families in the current financial year as on date and 
the last financial year; 
 
(b)  the State-wise break-up thereof; 
 
(c)  whether there has been an increase in the number of farmers registered in the State 
of Andhra Pradesh under this scheme; 
 
(d)  if so, the details thereof; 
 
(e)  whether the Government has any plans of increasing the income support under this 
scheme to help farmers across the nation; and 
 
(f)  if so, the details thereof?  
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी            ( SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)   

 
(a) & (b): The State-wise details of the total funds transferred to the farmers under the 
Pradhan Mantri Kissan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) Scheme since inception till 31-03-2019 
and in the current financial Year (2020-21) as on 13th September, 2020 is enclosed at 
Annexure-I 
 
(c) & (d): Yes Sir. Registration under the Scheme is continuously going on till all eligible 
farmers are enrolled.  As on date, 56,93,432 farmers are registered for the State of Andhra 
Pradesh.  Out of this 7,21,450 are registered in December, 2019-March, 2020, 65,024 in 
(April, 2020 to July, 2020) and 5802 in the current period.  
 
(e) & (f): No Sir. There is no such proposal. 
 
 



Annexure-I 
 

 
 

******* 

Statewise details of amount released under PM-KISAN  (in Rupees) 

States/UTs FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 
FY 2020-21 (as on 

11/09/2020) 
    

Andaman 2,00,06,000 9,82,94,000 6,55,34,000 
Andhra Pradesh 6,63,37,08,000 26,77,35,42,000 19,34,53,50,000 

Bihar 46,34,76,000 30,90,63,30,000 27,41,16,30,000 
Chandigarh 26,000 27,42,000 17,30,000 
Chhattisgarh 22,37,96,000 13,17,57,32,000 7,69,73,92,000 

Dadra and Nagar 
Haveli 

85,06,000 6,22,72,000 2,15,60,000 

Daman and Diu 40,60,000 2,08,20,000 78,18,000 
Delhi - 7,20,10,000 5,50,14,000 
Goa 43,78,000 4,34,54,000 3,44,30,000 

Gujarat 5,47,33,82,000 31,33,40,26,000 20,26,79,16,000 
Haryana 1,88,25,20,000 8,72,05,28,000 7,64,58,28,000 

Himachal Pradesh 90,30,12,000 5,72,05,30,000 3,16,12,08,000 
Jammu and Kashmir 91,04,70,000 5,63,79,32,000 4,22,04,20,000 

Jharkhand 94,02,00,000 5,26,15,66,000 7,74,91,70,000 
Karnataka 3,90,92,000 27,58,57,86,000 20,91,06,98,000 

Kerala 1,87,15,72,000 19,93,68,16,000 13,19,74,86,000 
Ladakh - - 3,02,92,000 

Lakshdweep - - 80,68,000 
Madhya Pradesh - 37,33,78,32,000 27,32,05,76,000 

Maharashtra 3,84,97,48,000 47,20,61,66,000 44,12,02,34,000 
Odisha 1,69,78,90,000 16,34,11,12,000 9,27,85,38,000 

Puducherry 83,98,000 5,82,90,000 4,32,76,000 
Punjab 2,24,64,68,000 12,54,24,14,000 8,17,90,58,000 

Rajasthan - 32,80,25,28,000 26,91,86,88,000 
Tamilnadu 3,92,24,24,000 21,59,20,86,000 18,38,79,06,000 
Telangana 3,75,34,74,000 21,76,34,38,000 14,14,81,36,000 

Uttar Pradesh 22,22,53,78,000 1,03,85,17,16,000 97,10,64,64,000 
Uttarakhand 66,56,02,000 4,38,25,92,000 3,36,56,84,000 
West Bengal - - - 
TOTAL (1) 57,74,75,86,000 4,73,23,05,54,000 3,80,70,01,04,000 

NORTH EAST STATES 
Arunachal Pradesh - 28,72,42,000 36,16,76,000 

Assam 1,89,11,42,000 14,27,45,82,000 3,74,98,58,000 
Manipur 1,45,52,000 1,22,20,04,000 1,16,89,74,000 

Meghalaya - 51,15,38,000 61,66,26,000 
Mizoram 4,38,68,000 38,87,60,000 44,87,30,000 
Nagaland 5,55,20,000 91,82,72,000 79,76,72,000 

Sikkim - 34,58,000 4,60,76,000 
Tripura 30,21,90,000 1,12,74,12,000 83,66,48,000 

TOTAL (2) 2,30,72,72,000 18,73,32,68,000 8,02,62,60,000 
Grand Total (1+2) 60,05,48,58,000 4,91,96,38,22,000 3,88,72,63,64,000 


